cancellation of indebtedness income to us, which amounts may be material, and in related adverse tax consequences to us. Depending on conditions in the credit
and capital markets and other factors, we will, from time to time, consider various financing transactions, the proceeds of which could be used to refinance our
indebtedness or for other purposes. For example, in May 2016, we repurchased approximately $205 million of the 2019 notes in privately negotiated transactions in
conjunction with the issuance of the 2022 notes.

Capital Contribution

In April 2016, Parent completed the first installment of the issuance and sale to certain investors of a series of preferred stock in a private placement
exempt from registration under the Securities Act. In July 2016 , Parent completed the final installment of the issuance and sale of Parent’s preferred stock to
certain investors and to certain co-investors in a private placement exempt from registration under the Securities Act. Parent contributed the net proceeds from such
issuances and sales of $69.8 million to us in April 2016 and $30.6 million to us in August 2016 as equity contributions.

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2016 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give
effect to this capital contribution and the use of the proceeds therefrom as if the $30.6 million August 2016 equity contribution had occurred on June 30, 2016.

48

Table of Contents

 As of June 30, 2016
 Actual  Adjustments  As Adjusted

(in thousands)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents (1) $ 121,406  $ 30,600  $ 152,006

Long-term debt:
6.375% Senior Secured Notes due 2019 (2) 719,465  —  719,465
8.75% Senior Notes due 2020 (2) 930,000  —  930,000
8.875% Senior Secured Notes Due 2022 (2) 270,000  —  270,000
7.875% Senior Secured Notes Due 2022 (2) 500,000  —  500,000

Total debt (3) 2,419,465  —  2,419,465
Total stockholders’ deficit (136,376)  30,600  (105,776)

Total Capitalization $ 2,283,089  $ 30,600  $ 2,313,689
____________________
(1) Does not reflect uses of cash and cash equivalents since June 30, 2016.
(2) Amounts reflect the aggregate principal amount of the notes and does not reflect any premium, discounts, fees or expenses.
(3) Consists of a $289.4 million revolving credit facility with maturities through 2019, of which $283.7 million was available as of June 30, 2016 (after giving
effect to $5.7 million of letters of credit outstanding and no borrowings).

Cash Flow and Liquidity Analysis

Significant factors influencing our liquidity position include cash flows generated from recurring revenue and other fees received from the subscribers we
service and the level of investment in capitalized subscriber acquisition costs and general and administrative expenses. Our cash flows provided by operating